
 

 
 

City of 

Burlington, Vermont 

149 Church Street 

 

Appeal of Administrative Officer’s Decision 

Code Enforcement Office’s Report 

Appeal #: 18-0463AP Tax ID: 049-4-173-000 

Application Date: November 3, 2017  

Property Address: 327 SOUTH WINOOSKI AVENUE 

 

Description: Appeal Notice of Violation # 335339 relative to unpermitted site and building alterations at 

327 South Winooski Ave. (hereinafter referred to as Property). 

 

Note:  Although filed in a timely manner, Appellant’s appeal is incomplete; the submittal does not comply 

with Sec. 12.2.2 of the CDO.  On behalf of the Zoning Administrator, we ask that the DRB deny the 

Appellant’s appeal due to an incomplete submission.  In light of the incomplete appeal, should the DRB 

opt to consider the appeal, below is staff’s report.   

 

Appeal: Sec. 12.2.2 Appeals of Administrative Officer Decisions 

Appellant filed the attached form to Planning/Zoning office on November 3, 2017 with no attachment.  

As you will see, the form was filled in sporadically and does not provide all the information required 

under Sec. 12.2.2.   

 

 Name and address of appellant: 

John and Maria O’Brien 

327 So. Winooski Ave. 

Burlington, VT  05401 

 

 

Brief description of Property with respect to which the appeal is taken 

Appellant left this section blank and provided no attachment. 

 

 

Reference to the regulatory provisions applicable to that appeal 

Appellant left this section blank and provided no attachment. 

 

 

Relief requested by the appellant 

Appellant left this section blank and provided no attachment.  

 

 

Alleged grounds why such requested relief is believed proper under the circumstances 

Appellant states in his appeal “the fence in question was approved when he replaced the door for 

window is well within code”. Appellant Submittals  

Appellant did not include any submittals with the appeal. 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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Zoning Enforcement Submittals 

 Notification of an alleged violation dated May 19, 2017 

 Appellant’s response letter to the May 19th Notification dated June 5, 2017 

 Notice of Violation dated October 20, 2017 

 Photos of Violations at Property 

 

 

Description of the Property: 

Property is an Owner-occupied 2-bath, 4-bedroom single family home located in the RM zone.  

Lot is 3,757 sf, finished area of home is 1,734 sf.  Home constructed circa 1899 and is listed on 

the State Register of Historic Structures.    

 

 

Property Background Information: 

 
 No building permits on file to construct the deck or replace a window with a door. 

 
 On May 5, 2017 it came to the attention of the Code Enforcement Office that a roof-top 

deck had been constructed at the Property without zoning approval.  An egress door to 

access the unapproved deck replaced a window on the south elevation of this Historic 

structure, without zoning approval.  

 

 On May 19, 2017 a notification letter was mailed to Appellants informing them of a 

potential zoning violation (ie. Construction of a new deck, removing a window and 

replacing the window with an egress door). 

 

 On June 5, 2017 Appellants responded to the May 19th letter stating they didn’t realize a 

permit was required and would apply for a zoning permit. 

 

 On June 8, 2017 Appellants submitted an incomplete zoning application to the 

Planning/Zoning Office to cure the alleged violations.  Discussions ensued between 

Appellant and Planning/Zoning staff between June 8 and August 22, 2017 regarding the 

incomplete application.  On July 26 Planning/Zoning staff noted to Appellant that the 

fence shown in photos does not correspond with previously approved zoning permit. 

 

 On September 6, 2017, Appellant’s request to cure alleged violations (ZP 17-1255CA) was 

denied for reasons below:  

 

The residence, constructed c. 1882, is listed on the State Register of Historic Places, and is 

subject to the regulations of Sec. 5.4.8 CDO – Historic Buildings and Sites.  Specifically, 

the following subsection applies to the property: 
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Sec. 5.4.8 (b) (2) – The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved.  

The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial 

relationships that characterize a property will be avoided. 

 

The 2/2 double-hung window was removed and replaced with a door to access a recently 

constructed deck atop the existing southwest corner porch.  Both the window replacement 

and the porch-top deck were done without a zoning permit.  The State Historic Register 

listing notes that the structure’s fenestration is 2/2 sash double-hung windows.  Because 

the property is located at the corner of South Winooski Avenue and Spruce Street, it has 

two frontages.  The subject window was located on the SW side of the residence, and 

visible from Spruce Street. 

 

The application to replace the second story, 2/2 double-hung window with a door, on the 

Spruce Street side of the residence, represents a change to a distinctive feature that 

characterized the property and cannot be approved. 

 

Permit denial was not appealed. 

 

 

 On October 20, 2017 a formal notice of violation was mailed to Appellants citing:  

Alterations to the single family home in a RM zone that is listed on the State Register of 

Historic Structures, without Zoning Approval (constructing a roof top deck and replacing 

an existing window with a door). Fence approved under ZP 99-430 approved on April 12, 

1999, does not comply.  Fence and rear and along south side of property (with gate) does 

not have zoning approval. To date, deck and access door have not been removed.  Original 

windows has not been replaced; notice of violation appealed on November 3, 2017.  

 

 

Comprehensive Development Ordinance (CDO) 
 

Appellant is not arguing any specific ordinance sections.  City cited Articles 2, 3, 5, 12 and 24 

V.S.A §4451 in the notice of violation.   

  

 Article 2: Administrative Mechanisms 

   Part 7: Enforcement 

 

 Article 3: Applications, Permits, and Project Reviews 

   Part 2: Applications and Permits 

 

 Article 5: Citywide General Standards 

   Part 1: Uses and Structures 

   Part 2: Dimensional Requirements 

   Part 3: Non-conformities 

 



Code Enforcement Report 
327 South Winooski Avenue:  Appeal of Administrative Decision 
December 5, 2017 
 

 

 

FolderRSN: 343462 Page 4 of 5 

 

Article 12.  Appeals, Conditional Uses, Variances 

 

Sec. 12.2.2 (a).  

1. Name and Address of Appellant: 

a. Name and address have been completed in Appeal. 

2. Brief description of Property with respect to which the appeal is taken. 

a. Appellant left this section blank. 

3. Reference to the regulatory provisions applicable to that appeal. 

a. Appellant left this section blank. 

4. Relief requested by the appellant. 

a. Appellant left this section blank. 

5. Alleged grounds why such requested is believed property under the circumstances. 

a. Appellant states in his appeal “the fence in question was approved when he replaced the 

door for window is well within code”. 

 

When an appeal is taken to the DRB in accordance with this section, the administrative officer has 

the initial burden of presenting sufficient evidence and argument to justify the order or decision 

appealed from. The burden of presenting evidence and argument to the contrary then shifts to the 

appellant, who shall also have the burden of persuasion.   

 

As noted above, Appellant has submitted an incomplete appeal and it is unclear as to his 

arguments.  A notification alerting Appellant of a potential violations (ie. Construction of a deck, 

changing window to an egress door, constructing a fence, and failure to comply with previous 

fence permit conditions) was not refuted but instead Appellant filed a Zoning Permit application.  

The request was denied, was not appealed, and the alleged violation continued without zoning 

approval, thus a formal Notice of Violation was mailed to Owner/appellant in accordance with  24 

V.S.A. §4451: Enforcement; penalties. 

 

 24 V.S.A. §4451: Enforcement; penalties 

Owner may, under this bylaw, be subject to fines of up to $200.00 a day for each offense.  

 

Summary 
Code Enforcement Office received a complaint on May 5, 2017.  Appellant was notified of the 

complaint and given 10 days from date of notification letter (ie. May 19) in which to refute the 

complaint.   On June 5th Appellant phoned and stated they (he) would remedy the alleged violation 

by requesting a zoning permit; an incomplete permit application was submitted on June 8th.  From 

June 8th until August 22nd Planning/Zoning staff worked with the Appellant and encouraged them 

to submit a complete application.  When a complete application was not submitted, on September 

6, 2017, the zoning permit request was denied, for various reasons; permit decision was not 

appealed.    

 

After the appeal period and verifying the alleged violations had not been cured, on October 20 a 

formal notice of violation was mailed to Appellants according to State Statutes; Appellants 

appealed the notice on November 3rd.   
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Appellant stated in his appeal under Appeal Form Category: Alleged grounds why such requested 

relief is believed proper under the circumstances, Appellant replied: The fence in question was 

approved when replaced door for window is well under code (writing is not quite legible but it 

appears this is what the Appellant was saying).  Appellant did not address the Category above this 

one, Relief requested by Appellant, he left it blank.  It is unclear as to what the Appellant is 

referring to in this statement—as indicated above, the zoning permit application for the door was 

denied. 

 

As of this writing, the alleged violations have not been cured. 

 

 

CONCLUSION: 
Under the auspices of the Zoning Administrator, we ask that the DRB to uphold Notice of 

Violation #335339 and order the following: 

 

1. Within 30-days from date of DRB decision, remove the roof-top deck on the 2nd story 

southwest corner of house.   

2. Within 30-days from date of DRB decision, remove the egress door and replace it with the 

original window that was removed.  

3. Restore roof and siding to its original state should damage occur from the removal.  

4. Within 30-days from date of DRB decision, remove the fence along the southern and 

western sides of property or obtain zoning approval.  

5. Within 30-days from date of DRB decision, obtain a Unified Certificate of Occupancy for 

ZP 99-430.   

6. If items 1-5 above cannot be obtained within the noted deadline, Appellant MUST request 

and execute an Agreement with the City within 35 days to remedy the alleged violations; 

an Agreement fee will be required.  

 

 


